

No. 19-1214

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARTY FRIEND,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Indiana*

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

Stacy R. Uliana  
5 N. Baldwin Street  
P. O. Box 744  
Bargersville, Indiana  
46106

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 9, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	I
Reply .....	1
A. The Question Presented is appropriately defined and its resolution is straightforward.....	3
B. This is the perfect vehicle to address the Question Presented. ....	4
C. The resolution of the Question Presented will be dispositive.....	8
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Commonwealth v. Barroso</i> , 122 S.W.3d 554 (Ky. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 A.2d 866 (Md. 1995) .....	6, 7
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	1
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	1
<i>State v. Fay</i> , 167 A.3d 897 (Conn. 2017) .....	1
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 702 A.2d 322 (N.H. 1997). ....	9
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 936 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2

II

**Statutes:**

Ind. Code § 25-23.6-6-1..... 8
